" TITLE PAGE-STOCK NO. 100TP

%‘QEW

1,

M@ MFG.CO. HASTINGS MN-LOS ANGELES - CHICAGQ

/
114
i

-

o

LOGAN OH-MCGREGOR TX - LOCUST GROVE G,

| PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING WORK AREA
' AUDIT REPORT:

Period Cdvered: Apri1 1979 through March 1981

Do

Senior Anternal Auditor

. 7@%/ &K/fﬁ?f//f

Inﬁegﬁa1 Audit Manag;r~ Approved by:

- - Director, Office of Audits



Form 000020
275 H - 4430

To Office
'Ai n
From

Office

"Subject A

_Attachment

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Highway Division D ,Date  Jyly 20, 1981

Don McLean ,: Ret.No. 792 4

Roger Wheatleyjﬁz;)

' Aud1ts

Preliminary Engineérihg_Audit Report - 5 | o i ,'%'

Attached is our final report on the Preliminary Engineering Work Area.
This audit was conducted in conformity with our single audit agreement
with FHWA and offers recommendations for management cons1derat1on regard-
ing consultant contract administration.

Audits, by nature, result in exception reports° We wish to emphasize that

many of the activities and functions reviewed were found to be in full
accord with policies, procedures and control standards and that excellent
cooperation was received from all persons involved.

Draft copies of the recommendations and findings were sent to the affected’

offices for their verbal or written comments and questions. Comments

‘received before the release date are attached to the report.

We request that wr1tten response be made on the recommendations w1th1n

th1rty days of the report re1ease

RDW:mh

cc:  Jon- McCoy _
~ George Calvert
George Sisson
Fay B]oomf1e]db//:
Ken McLaughlin-
‘Brian Ford, FHWA

PR AR R e 1]

ST R P




' Tabje of antents

Pre11minary EngineéringvAudit Report

Background
“Purpose
~ Scope

Opinion

.Recommendations -

Findings

Record of meeting with Iowa DOT and FHWA officials -

Ryl

FHWA followup to meeting

Correspondence regarding contract termination

Bﬁidge Design comments on draft report

Page

4-9

Attachments i &.2
Attachment 3
Attachments 4 & 5

~Attachment 6




PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING AUDIT

'_ Back9round

The.Pkeliminary Engineering audit work area, as defined'by the FHWA, con-
" sists of those activities necessary to advance highway projects from the
“end of the planning stage to the construct1on ]ett1ng stage

The maJor components involved in this advancement are: (1) 1ocat1on
studies and -determination; (2) design activities, principally road and
bridge; and (3) railroad and utility adjustments. These components

are inclusive of performance by others, including consu]tants and poli-
~ tical subd1v1sTons

Purpose.

The purpose of the audit is to provide a report to management of the ade-
quacy of controls -employed to manage this work area. Where appropriate,
_ recommendations and comments are provided for management consideration.

Consideration is given'to compliance with applicable policies and proce-
dures, both federal and state. Economy and eff1c1ency of operations are
cons1dered to the degree feasible but are not primary obJect1ves

_Scoge

Reliance was placed on previous audit reports and control area evalua-
‘tions. ‘Accordingly, the extent of project review and testing was Timited
to those.areas that were necessary, in the auditor's Judgment to render
an audit opinion on the work area.

Deta11ed review of the corridor Tocation program component was not con-
-ducted. Limited review of performance by state personnel was made.
Detailed review of control over work .performed by others, part1cu1ar1y
consultants and utilities, was made.

. The audit was conducted in accordance with "Standards for Audit of Govern-
mental Organizations, Programs, Activities, and Functions,” 1981 Revision.
" According to the general standard on independence we are obligated to
report that we are employees of Iowa DOT, the audited entity. Also,

while our ability to do work. and.report findings impartially has not been
~affected, knowledgeable third parties might question our iridependence
based on organizational impairment.




OPINION

Thn pre11m1nany eng1neer1ng area w1th the except1ons

‘noted in ‘the Recommendations and Comments, is be1ng eff1c1—-
"ently‘and»effect1ve1y adm1njstered and‘possesses an,adequate

'system.of,interna1 controls.

‘We believe that improvement is needed in-negotiafed

‘Contfact administration in order to prevent 1oss oF federal
funds, improve internal control, and provide assurance that =
5-'ufi1ity adjustments are properly monitored by field

personnel.




© RECOMMENDATIONS

. Policy 300.12 and 300.13

' ’Comp11ance w1th po11cy 300 13 be emphas1zed

'Lump Sum Contracts

Use of Tump sum contracts be more restr1cted or the1r prov1s1ons be mod1f1ed,

3Unauthor1zed Costs

‘Procedures be- started to prevent unauthor1zed contract costs from
“be1ng 1ncurred and paid by the Towa DOT.

. Contract Mod1f1cat1ons i

Changes in scope of work and/or fund1ng of work shou]d have an approva] =
process to insure adequate author1zat1ons

ContracL Term1nat1ons

1Contracts be term1nated in accordance with contract prov1s1ons or
appropriate approvals to do otherwise be requ1red

Pre Contract Costs

'Procedure be re1nforced to prevent payment of costs b111ed by external
part1es for work done pr1or to federa1 and/or state approva]

. Ut111ty AdJustments

We recommend that the necess1ty for adequate field mon1tor1ng of
ut111ty adjustments be re- emphas1zed .

Federa1 Aid Programm1ng

"Rev1ew of-proaect no. GRr 76- 2(13) 2B-03 1nd1cates that procedures

for programming "in-house" costs for federal reimbursement in

. special fund categories should be -examined to provide assurance
'that ava11ab1e federal funds are c]a1med




* FINDINGS

Policy 300.12 and 300.13

The requirements of Towa DOT PPM 300.13 (Negot1ated Contract Adminis-

tration) Section VI.5, Pre-audit Requirements, were not met -for pro-
ject BRI-NBIS(1)-20- 82 The inspection contract with the firm of -

Modjeski and Masters is for an estimated $147, 000 00.

Evidence of comp11ance w1th selection comm1ttee activities in

-policy 300.12 (Negotiated Contracts for Professional Services) was -
‘not present in the Schemmer Associates, Inc.- file for project

F-3-5(900)-20-12. " The procedure was apparently not used for the
above noted Modjeski and Masters contract and evidence of compli-
ance with 300.12 was not in the Henningson, Durham and Richardson
file for prOJect F-30-2(901). - ,

The Tack of pre—aud1t‘was evidently caused by an oversight but does
jllustrate the need to maintain a consistent project control

“mechanism. The non-compliance or non-documentation of compliance

with 300.12 was-discussed with the Office of Bridge Design. The

~ reason stated by the Office was that the subject policy was a

Highway Division policy and could be waived at the Division's dis-

~cretion.

- The policy was formulated to meet specific management control require-

ments and assure compliance with federal and state regulations. As
such, the policy requirements are not optional. Lack of compliance. -
creates the potential for audit citations and does not preserve a
unified managerial approach to contracts.

We recommend that the.need for compliance with the above p011c1es be

o re- emphas1zed

Lump Sum Contracts

Use of lump sum contracts is permissible under federal and state pro-

cedures. However, we-believe that use of this form of contract may

create potential opportunities for the earning of excess profits by

the contractee ard may also serve to obscure questionable cost
proposals.

Analysis of a Howard, Needles, Tammen and Bergendoff (H.N;T,B.) -

“contract (#264) for project 1-380-6(3)259-01-57 indicates that if

the project were completed using the manhours and direct expenses
contained in the proposal the consultant would receive an addi-
tional $7,897.00 "profit" above that contemplated. Similar




analysis for H.N.T.B. contract #291 indicates a potential extra
-profit of $20,897.00. These were the result of using projected
overhead rates that were higher than those actually experienced
in the contract per1od :

Review of Terry A. Shuck contracts for projects I-380- 7(17)304 -01-57

~and 1-380-7(28)287-01-06 indicates that questionable elements were

included in the deve1opment of an overhead cost factor that was
used in the consultant's cost proposal. In one contract, some of
these items were questioned by the contracting officer. Since
both were Tump sum contracts under $50,000, audit evaluation was
not required. (It is noted that the combined value of these
contracts, signed within two weeks of each other exceeds $50,000).

A pre-audit for a Terry A. Shuck (T.A.S.) contract (F-6-4(902)-20-58)
was requested on May 18, 1979. The contract was proposed on a

- cost-plus basis.. On June 18, 1979 an External Audit Report was

issued stating that T.A.S. accounting systems were inadequate and
overhead rate development inaccurate. Costs of $9,727 were
questioned in the $164,654.00 proposal total. However, the con-
tract had been signed on a lump sum basis for the proposed amount
by T.A.S. on May 23, 1979 and the Iowa DOT on June 14, 1979.

As a result of meetings with T.A.S., audit report‘PA-79—06-306—09—2—1
Revised was issued on June 28, 1979. This report gave assurance
as to the T.A.S. adequacy subJect to report provisions . .

- (1) that an amended/supplemental proposal would be submitted to the

contracting officer to correct the above noted omission . . .,

(2) current accounting system employed by the firm does not prov1de
an adequate basis for recording direct labor costs . . . "(3) in-
cluding audited overhead rates of 95.36%, and ". (4) it was

agreed to conform with accounting procedures necessary to comp]y
with state and federal requirements . . .

We find no evidence that a revised proposal was submitted. The
~ original proposal contained potentially overstated costs creating

possible excess profits. The contract was signed prior to the pre-
audit on a basis inconsistent with the proposal subm1tted to the
auditors.

In-a Wallace Holland contract, F—63-7(901)—20-09, the consultant,
upon being notified that the contract was being terminated early,
offered to complete the contract at a reduced price. The reasons
given were reduced costs associated with . . . "economics we have
affected within our office," as well as changes in scope.

"~ We are informed that use of Tump sum contracts is considered when

the scope and nature of work is clearly definable. Additiona]]y,
such contracts provide an incentive to bring the prOJect in
under budget.




- We believe that, with the possible exception of small and/or
emergency situations, such contracts provide a potential to
generate excess profits. This may occur, as demonstrated
above, even if the project is definable and on budget. The
potent1a1 to overstate the budget by even small- percentages,
when viewed in relation to total project costs, resulting in
- relatively large profit increases cannot be overlooked.

‘Where Tump sum contracts are used, we believe that provisions

. sitmilar to those provided by Public Law 87-653, Truth in Nego-

" tiations, should be used. (This Taw applies to federal defense
contracts). The provisions give the government the right to
adjust the contract price in the event that the price agreed
on-was- based on inaccurate, 1ncomp]ete or non- current cost or
pr1c1ng data. ‘

Recognizing management discnetion in'contract type selection, we
recommend that use of lump sum contracts be restricted to the extent

'possib1e and, where used, include contract provisions as noted above.

. Unauthor1zed Costs

Review of three H.N.T.B. contracts 1nd1cated payments made to

the consultant in advance of written authorization by the FHWA.

" These contracts have been discussed with the appropriate offices’
and the result of a joint meeting with the FHWA is shown in
Attachments 1 and 2 of this report.

- The actions to be'taken, as shown in Attachment 2, will serve
to address the specific and some of the general questions

- vaised. In addition, we recommend that the Iowa DOT develop
specific oversight procedures to reduce the possibility of re-
currence "and attendant.loss of federal funding.

Attachment 3 represents the FHWA action taken per item IL.C. of

- Attachment 2. We note that the question of whether' the costs
“incurred were eligible for federal-aid funding or within the

scope of-the-agreement was not the question raised. The question

was whether they were authorized at the time of incurrence. We

understand that the intent of this memo is to provide such retro-

active authorization. »

Title 23 CFR provides specific procedures in paragraph 1.9

- (Limitation on Federal Participation) to be followed in cases
- of retroactive authorization. We recommend that the required

action be-taken and be formally documented within the proper
f11es




Contract Modifications

"A. Ina Stanley Consultants contract for project GRF 99-1(6)-2B- 29

‘there were 23 items identified as extra work by the consul-
tant. However, contract amendment was denied by the Iowa
DOT. The consultant was advised that payment for these
extra items would be made within existing contract funding
‘and cons1derat1on given if an overrun occurred

B. H.N.T.B. contract #205, progect I-380=6(3)259-01- 57 file

reflects a decision to transfer work authorized under the
contract to state forces but allow use of all the authorized
funding .by the consultant.

C. The file for the Alfred Benesch & Co. contract for project
F-67-1(900)-20-92 reflects an authorization to use contin-
gency funding to accomplish work not within the scope of
the original agreement. :

The above represent alterations in the scope of intended services
without being subjected to the approva] process normally requ1red
for new contracts or additional services.

Contingency fund use is interpreted by us as funding for costs in-

“curred in the achievement of work within the scope of the contract.
“Altering the scope of a contract without.benefit of an established

formal approval process is contrary to management concepts inherent
in the approval process. Such action creates the potential for
contract mismanagement. ' ' ‘ ' -

We recommend that all significant changes in scope of work, whether-.
or not requ1r1ng add1t1ona1 funds, be subJected to a formal approval
process.

Contract Termination/Modification

Payment. for contract GRF-99-1(6)2B-29 with Stanley Consultants for
early termination was made at an administratively determined level
rather .than in accord with contract requirements (Attachments 4 and 5).
Evidence of approval of this decision at the levels required to initi-
ate the contract or approve substantive changes was not presented.

Nullification of contract proV1sions without such an approval process
creates a lack of management control and could, in theory, apply to
any contract e]ement

We recommend for the subject contract and any similar contracts that
payment be made in accordance with: contract provisions or that an
approval process be followed and documented.

Also recommended is that the process to alter contract provisions be
clearly defined for all contracting officers,



Pre-Contract’ Costs

Alfred Benesch Contract #303 for project 16-380-7(42)316- 02 07 has
approximately $16,002.61 of costs incurred prior to federal and
state approva1 To our knowledge, the contract has been under
suspens1on for over a year.

Stan]ey contract #004 for prOJect GRF-99- 1(6) 2B-29 conta1ned costs
TncurredAafter state author1zat1on but pr1or to FHNA author1zat1on

~In our opinion, the need to prov1de assurance that consu1tants do
_ not begin work prior to authorization is demonstrated by the above.
We recommend that specific instructions be issued to cover this
point and that future initial b1111ngs for new and/or rev1sed con-
"~ tracts be closely mon1tored :

Utility Adjustments

Due to a lack of adequate fié1d documentation, the auditor could not
determine that-all costs charged to two utility projects were properly
b111ab1e for state reimbursement. These projects were as follows:

A. Proaect FN-181- -1(2)-21-63-gas Tine adjustment, Nerthern—
: Natural Gas Pipelineds . 56 Brvereca > _ .

Project billing indicated 388" of 24" 1ine billed. Pro-
ject records indicated only 306" installed with no recon-
ciliation. The external auditor obtained credit for 41'
of defective pipe. According to the company, the other 41}
“"bubbled" when being bent. The company did not know why
. scrap or salvage credit was not extended.

B. Project I-29-7(15)150-01-97 .gas line relocation contract .~ B
.~ with Towa Public Service Co. of Sioux City. :

Available fieldbook-documentation for this project states .
that in May 1979 "this completes work on this agreement,”"
with 3241' of 16" Tine installed. The final bill indi-
cates 3290' installed and approximately $16,000 of labor
and equipment costs billed to the project in October 1979.

Review at -the utility company supported indirectly the
number of feet of pipe laid by reference to subcontract
billings. According to the utility, the 1abor and equip-
ment costs were necessary to finish the disconnection

of the old Tine and make service conmections to the new
-Tine. Due to-the-apparent Tack of notification by the
‘ ut111Ly to the RCE and fieldbook documentation, indepen-
dent confirmation as required by  FHPM Vol. 63 Ch6,

Sect 3; Subsect 2; Para 6g; was not obtainab]e




Lo

We recommend that increased emphasis be p1acéd on field veri-
fication of utility adjustment costs. Such verificatijon should

~include, at a minimum, independent confirmation of major material,

labor and equipment charges and a reconciliation of any signi-
ficant variations between proaect cost est1mates, as-built plans
and utility billing. :

FederaT Aid Programm1ng

PrOJect GRF-76-2(13)-2B-03 did not receive FHNA author1zat1on for in-

- house préliminary engineering costs. These costs are reimbursible

Ffrom the Great River Road program and if not claimed are lost to the-
state. According to the 10-22-79 Project Cost Record, these costs

. were $27 974 .80.

Th1s apparent1y occurred due to the special project nature of the
Great River Road funding and the lack of definition as to responsi-
bility. We recommend that procedures be examined-to prov1de assur-
ance that th1s_w111 not recur.

Previols AUdits

U.S. DOT Office of Inspector General audit report No. R7-FH- 1 015
dated 12-22-80. - _ :

ThiS'fépOYt recommends that selection procedures used by local

- governments for obtaining consultant services be improved to insure

compliance with applicable regulations and criteria. This was a
multi-state report and the principle finding relevant to the state

of Towa was non-publication of requests for proposals.and lack of
~attempts to-secure proposals from other firms.

The Offices of Urban Systems and Secondary Roads have prepared an

analysis of the I.G. report that adequate]y addresses the issues
raised. ,



ATTACHMENT 1. A,

T
s~
ST

 SUMMARY

Howard Need1es, Tammen & Berqendoff Contracts 205 239, 247

Contract # o ' Potential Citation
206 - $111,592.67+
239 . . 27,604.33

247 ~ 16,814.20+
. In all contracts: ‘ | L ' '

(1) A contract increase was requested

(@) BT]]Tng by H. N T.B. (norma]]y on a month]y baSTs) was suspended.

(3) The increase -was approved at a 1ater date.

(4) A billing contaTnTng costs exceeding the authorTzed Timits prTor.
- to the approval of the increase was submitted and paid.

(5) . No evidence of prior.approval by the Iowa .DOT, the FHWA, or in .
"_ one case, the State of Nebraska has been obtaTned
Good contract amenTstratTve control 1is achTeved when ertten approva] for
increased costs is obtained before those costs are incurred. State and
Federal approvals on file allow costs to be incurred only on or after the
dates of approval. The potential exception amounts above represent pay-

ments made’ by Iowa DOT without documented Iowa DOT -and FHWA approvals for
those costs to be Tncurred




S H - 2430

o Office
tred

rom
')fﬁce '

Fubied

FHWA - Brian Ford, Dennis Cook, Bruce Brakke -

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

' Br1dge Des1gn, C. A. Pestotnik

Road Design, G. Sisson ' Date  April 27, 1981

Ref. No.

" Roger Wheat1eyz€%&) .
Audits ‘ | o

' _Meéting Re: Howard, Needles, Tammen, Bergendoff Contracts #2Q4, #239, #247

This memo is to document the resuits of the meeting April 24, 1981 ré the
above contracts. . If there are additions or correct1ons to the fo]]owlng,

. please contact the Office of Audjts. -

I.- Contract Actxons

A. #205 1-380- 6(3)259 01-57
‘The FHWA will provide documentation estab11sh1ng a March date
under which costs billable under Supplemental #2, approved
. duly 17, 1978, may be incurred. External Audits will then
A determine”the'amount of costs to be billed back to H.N.T.B. -

B. #239 1-380- 6(3)259 01-57
The ineligible costs incurred prior to author1zat1on w1]1 be .
~billed to H.N.T.B. . e .

" C. -#247 BRE-20- 1(26)38 97 :

- The FHWA will provide written confirmation that a]] costs
incurred prior to the 12/5/78 approval date for a contract:
increase were authorized to be billed under that 1ncrease

‘ and are eligible for re1mbursement .

- II. Genera] Actxons

Iy

"-A.  The FHWA is preparing a new contract format to c1ar1fy contract
—requ1rewents and ambiguous language. Audits will review this
format when it is made available. o ' L

B. -The poss1b1e use of a conditional 1etter of approva1 W1]1 be
explored. This would provide evidence of proper authority’
to incur costs in advance of determination of specific cost
proposals and formal agreement. Audits notes that this has
Tegal implications and that a specific Iowa DOT policy should
be’formulated and approved to detail 11m1tat1ons and c1rcum~
stances for use of such a procedure. R

C. In the Tuture, FHWA w111 not approve costs 1ncurred w1thout
prior written approva1s

RDW:RCS:mh

- ATTACHMENT 2,




h "\3‘ . .-

* ATTACHMENT 3.

-Yowa-Nebraska Project BRF-20-1(26)

Missouri River Bridge o '
S _ April 24, 1981
H. A. Willard - . L
Division Administrator, FIJA ' .. ' -
Ames, Jowa ' S _ _ - HBR~IA

_ Mr. D. E. McLean, Director -

Highway Division, Iowa DOT

 Ames, Yowa

_ATTENTION: Mr.. Ceorge Calvert

The purpose of this is to clarifj'the intent of cur October 25, 1978,
menorandun. ) . . _ . - :

Review comments regarding the preliminary detail superstructure plans
for the subject bridge were providad to the consultant during meetings
on December 21, 1977, and March 7, 1978. The consultant subsequently
studied these comments and completed the plans for an anticipated

July 1978 letting. Work performed by the consultant resulting from
those meetings is within the scope of the engineering agreemant executed
on April 1, 1976, 1In view of this and the wording of the last paragraph
of Article 5 of the agreement, we consider the costs associated with

the work to be eligible for Federal-aid funding.

. . Bruce L. Brakke
- Division Bridge Engineer

cc: Mr. C. A. Pestotnik
Mr. Roger Wheatley




" cc: Rob Forrest

‘Audits - T o A.:: : ,! ;PQe 'Maré5223, 1981.#{
n - Roger wheatl’gy o _

George F. Sféson
Internal. Audit of Road Design o

T:Wé are aware of theﬁtermin61ogy-0f the contract relative to térmihétiohAand its _ ﬂ
- application to-contract fixed fee. However, in this instance work was concluded o |
‘on the basis of a mutually agreed upon reduced scope of services. The fixed fee

.this level..

.. GFS:RES:MJIN:cb

7.0 1OWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION -

Ref.No. Des Moines Counﬁf
6RF-99-1(6)--28-29

Road\Design

of $28,972.46 is equitable for services rendered, and we are approving payment at

Lwiana
PR

Don Breniman -
H. A. Willard - FHW

1

R. E. Stoecker ‘ : g ,?pj:{;c-‘,,g :
‘M. J. Nutt | | . SeLiveD
J. C. Hocker ‘ o S
- - - MAR 24 19g] B

DFFICE OF AUpiTg™




PV A o T T e e e zf;ATTACHMENTVfoffaz

oo s
0000~ A v gt

P IOWA DEPARTMENT OF‘T_RA?Q.éPC‘_)RTATI'ON

Offico Road Design B | ' : ;1 TDéa' March 18, 1981
ten George Sissdn ' R 3HTT‘Ré%ﬁo. v192.4

@m Roger Nheatieyjfbj o :f . R

iﬁke' ‘ Audi?;I . |

Lbhd vInternal Audit of Road Design

| : .

Through internal audit of Road Design we have determined that a probable
basis exists for-audit citation of Stanley Consultants contract _
#004(Project GRF-99-1(6)--2B-29) for Great River Road vork in Des Moines
County. . - = ' } o o SR o

Final payment for this contract included 86.9% of the agreed uponffixéd
fee. Since the contract was ‘terminated before completion, final payment
is to be based on costs billed as a‘percentage of estimated costs

(Contract p.8, part D.) rather than the consultant's percentage of
contract completion. o , -

- We are bringing this problem to-your attention now so that corrective
action may be taken before closing of another contract with Stanley Consul=
- tants (Projects F-20-8(900)--20-28 and F-20-9(901)--20-31) involving °
| similar items. - : ‘ ) S

- For your convenience, our summary of final paymentAchanges is attached.

" RDW:mh
Attachment

cc: Chuck Newhouse




’f

ﬁﬂ-",l:" LIS “‘ "

O CNE
[

>

Stan]ey Consultants Contract #004

“‘“a1 bill as subm‘tted. ' : ' !

-~

otal Project Costs _ S $184.,983 .51 - _
Fixed Fee. ' 28,972.46 '
Total ' ' ' ' : - $213,955.97 .
Total amount paid Stan]ey (includes external audit v C
‘ \ c1tat1ons) $210,634.42 .
- Payment should be: : L
" Total Project Costs $184,983.51
Less Audit Citatians ; ‘ ' 3,321.55
. Allowable Project Costs - - R © $181,661.96
* *Fixed Fee . ) 24,248.18 -
~ Total ' ' ' P ' $205,910.14
- Amount 0verpa1d to Stan]ey Consu1bants o o S §,728.28
~ Federally Non—part1c1pat1ng PrOJect CostS' ; :
. Approved Project Costs o $ 13,490.67 - -

Fixed Fee as Paid ' o . 2,177.98 _ .
Total Paid : : ‘ ‘ o . -$ 15,668.65
-Payment should be: : . _ , . S

Approved Project Costs ) o _ $ 13,490.67

*Fixed. Fee _’ . N 1,800.36 ..

Total . . $ 15,291.03
‘Amount of proaect costs and fee underc1a1med to FHwA $  377.62

--

ixed- Fee Ca1cu1at1ons :
“Approved Project Costs $181,661.96 = 72.73% % $33,340 = $24,248. 18 Allowable F1xed
Estimated Actual Costs $249,764.00

Fee
Note: Both numbers 1nc1ude outside contract w1th Aero—Metr1c Engineering

Non-participating Portion: S :
Approved Project Costs $ 13,490.67 -

5.40% x $33,340 = $1,800.36 Allowable Fixed
Estimated Actual Costs $249,764.00

Fee for Non-participating Costs
Recap: ’ ' ‘ o
Gross amount by wh1ch f1na1 payment to Stan]ey
. Consultants should be reduced and by which
- Federal participating costs should be reduced - -

$ 4,724.28
Amount of non-participating costs paid by Iowa -
DOT which shculd ba included as federal part1— e L '
cipating - ’ S % - 377.62
MNet reduct1on in federal participating costs - = : $ 4,356.66

Total allowable proiect costs .$205,910.14

Less 100% state participating project costs < 15,291.03
Total amount eligible for federal participation - i

. - -
4 ;

$190,619.11

,f‘




e

oo COX20
75 H - 4480

o-Office
\de -
rom
SFfice

ubject

':';{jNo pre- aud1t was deemed necessary asM&M has been under contract:to maker 3
- annual inspections of three Mississippi River bridges for the past several
~ .-years. This contract is-a cost plus fixed fee-type similar to the subject

‘contract.  We assumed because-of this, that Aud1ts had a]ready approved at—M &
‘M's accounting nethods.

. Audits

"Br1dge Design . - - }'_‘ o

'1.' Po]1cy 300 12 and 300 13 ’ '
"~ The selection of Modjeski and Masters as consu1t1ng eng1neers for the

.. ATTACHMENT 6. ©

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION <
| | et July 16, 1981
Rooer Wheatley - ' R ! ' 521.4 .

. ( . . y : " Ref. No.
_C. A. Pestotnik/ g - ’ ' -

. RECEWNED

‘ Pre11m1nary Eng1neer1ng Auth Report . .";:‘ ‘1urd- JlJL ]-7 1981

OFFKﬁEOFI“jDﬁS

7iNe have reviewed the recommendat1ons and f1nd1ngs in 1etter of July.7, 1981.
.'The fol]ow1ng comments perta1n to contracts of the Bridge Des1gn 0fr1ce,

' FINDINGS

Bettendorf I-74 bridge inspection and for the Clinton U.S. 30 bridge -
1nspect1on-was made,w1thout benefit of the se]ect1on comm1ttee because.'

'A. ‘M&.M has been under contract for severa] years to make
“annual inspections of the Clinton bridge and this .
"~ agreement is still in effect.
B. M & M was the or1g1na1 designer of these bridges and acted
as consulting engineers to .both the Clinton and Davenport
~ Bridge Commissions until the bridges were taken 1nto the
_ -state system. -
. C. “The FHWA in Wash1ngton Informed the Br1dge Eng1neer by
' telephone that few. consu1t1ng engineers had experience or

~ capability to 1nspecc suspens1on br1dge cab]es but that M
& M was quatified.

- - “D. An"M & M report -on inspection of an 0h1o R1ver bridge had

- considerable 1nf1uence.on our dec1s1on to 1nspect the
cab]es. : :

_ In cons1derat1on of the above; M & M was se]ected to perform the 1nspect1on as t;
-v,?a "so]e source", which is covered by Po11cy 300. 12 VI B7 '

‘Schemmer Associates, Inc was selected by the se1ect1on comm1ttee by letter. of

April 11, 1979 8r1dge Design split 11 bridge replacement projects throughout

‘the state -into 3 :contracts and retained Schemmer and (Terry A. Shuck) and

(Henningson, Durhcm & R1chardson) for this work. A copy of the se]ect1on
committee letter 1is now in each consultant S contract f11e.

2. Lump Sum Concracts

- We apprecwate your adv1ce concern1ng 1ump sum contracts.

o E




3. Unauthorized Costs

A11 of HNT&B's costs for the design of the Comb1nat1on Bridge at Sioux City
are eligible for Federal-aid fund1ng, v

Thank you for your recommendat1ons. They will be considered in any of our

-future negot1at1ons of consultant contracts.

CA? tWLS:slu




